## PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0066

WHEREAS, the Pressure Washing Workforce Development grant is to operate Provide pressure washing services on designated sidewalks and hotspots in San Francisco to ensure clean citywide alleys, sidewalks, and rights-of-way. Pressure washing shall be defined as the proactive use of high-pressure water spray to remove dust, dirt, grime, stickers, chewing gum and other debris from citywide refuse and the immediate sidewalk area surrounding each receptacle. and manage a workforce development program to support participants in developing careers beyond the program by connecting them to employment and apprenticeship opportunities at Public Works, other public agencies, non-profit partners, and private companies.

WHEREAS, On May 25, 2023, San Francisco Public Works (Public Works) advertised the Pressure Washing Workforce Development Request for Proposal (the "Pressure Washing WFD RFP"); and

WHEREAS, The not-to-exceed grant amount is anticipated to be up to \$506,107, and the agreement will have a duration of 11 months for these services; and

WHEREAS, Public Works intended to award one grant through the Pressure Washing WFD RFP; and

WHEREAS, Public Works received one proposal in response to the Pressure Washing WFD RFP on June 2, 2023; and

WHEREAS, City staff found the Community Youth Center of San Francisco proposal responsible and responsive to the Pressure Washing WFD RFP; and

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby awards Public Works Grant, Pressure Washing WFD RFP, in the amount of \$506,107, with a contract duration of 11 months to Community Youth Center of San Francisco.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of July 71 1023

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission